HB1045/130015/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1045 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Biodiesel" insert "<u>and Ethanol</u>"; in the same line, strike "Eligibility and Amounts" and substitute "<u>Amounts</u>"; strike beginning with "altering" in line 3 down through "products;" in line 4; in line 4, strike "maximum" and substitute "<u>calculation of the</u>"; in line 5, after "certain" insert "<u>ethanol and</u>"; in the same line, after "products;" insert "<u>defining certain terms</u>;"; in line 6, after "for" insert "<u>ethanol and</u>"; in line 9, strike "10–1501" and substitute "<u>10–1502</u>"; and in line 14, strike "10–1502" and substitute "<u>10–1502</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 2, strike "produced" and substitute ":

(1) <u>COMPRISED OF MONO-ALKYL ESTERS OF LONG CHAIN FATTY</u> <u>ACIDS DERIVED</u>";

and in line 3, after "fat" insert "; AND

(2) <u>THAT SATISFIES THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND</u> <u>MATERIALS D 6751</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 3, insert:

"(C) (1) "BIOMASS" MEANS CELLULOSE OR WOODY MATERIAL.

(2) <u>"BIOMASS" INCLUDES:</u>

HB1045/130015/1 Amendments to HB 1045 Page 2 of 3

(I) <u>AGRICULTURAL WASTES, SUCH AS CORN STALKS,</u> <u>STRAW, SEED HULLS, SUGARCANE LEAVINGS, BAGASSE, NUTSHELLS, AND</u> <u>MANURE FROM CATTLE, POULTRY, AND HOGS;</u>

(II) WOOD MATERIALS, SUCH AS WOOD OR BARK, SAW DUST, TIMBER SLASH, AND MILL SCRAP;

(III) <u>MUNICIPAL WASTE, SUCH AS WASTE PAPER AND YARD</u> <u>CLIPPINGS; AND</u>

(IV) ENERGY CROPS, SUCH AS POPLARS, WILLOWS, SWITCHGRASS, ALFALFA, AND PRAIRIE BLUESTEM.

(3) <u>"BIOMASS" DOES NOT INCLUDE THE WHOLE KERNEL, BUT</u> MAY INCLUDE THE NONSTARCH PORTION OF THE CORN KERNEL AFTER FRACTIONATION.";

in line 4, strike "(c)" and substitute "<u>(D)</u>"; in line 5, strike "(d)" and substitute "<u>(E)</u>"; and in line 7, strike "(e)" and substitute "<u>(F)</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in lines 16 and 17, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 17, strike "AS DEFINED IN § 10–1501 OF THIS SUBTITLE".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, in line 6, strike "20" and substitute "<u>30</u>"; and in the same line, after "grains" insert "<u>OR BIOMASS</u>".

HB1045/130015/1 Amendments to HB 1045 Page 3 of 3

ENV

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, in lines 11, 13, and 20, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 12, strike "20]"; in line 13, strike "**OR OTHER FEEDSTOCK**"; and in line 18, strike "5" and substitute "<u>20</u>".